UNIMECH GROUP BERHAD

(Company No : 407580 –X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2002

1. Accounting Policies

The quarter financial statements  of the Group are prepared using the same accounting policies, method of   computation  and  basis  of  consolidation  as those used in the preparation of the most  recent annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001 and the accounting policies comply with approved accounting standards of the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB).

2. Exceptional Items

Exceptional items for the quarter ended 31 March 2002:

	
	RM

	
	’000

	
	

	Loss on disposal of quoted investment
	36

	Quoted investment written down
	(6)

	30

	


3. Extraordinary Items



There was no extraordinary item arising during the financial quarter ended 31 March 2002.





4.
Taxation







The taxation for the current financial periods under review are as follows:

                                                            Individual  Quarter                               Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter

31/3/2002
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/03/2001
	
	Current Year To Date 

31/03/2002
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding  Period

31/3/2001

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	 Current Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	- Current period
	634
	
	1,009
	
	634
	
	1,009

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



There is no adjustment for deferred taxation.

5. Profits on Sales of Investments/Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group's business for the financial quarter under review.

6.    Quoted Securities

	(a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities by the Group for the current quarter are as follow:                                                                       

RM

	
	’000

	            Proceeds from shares disposal
	156

	
	

	             Opening – Quoted shares
	548

	            Purchases 
	   -

	             Disposal   
	(119)

	
	429

	            Written down in value
	(6)

	            Closing – Quoted shares
	423

	
	

	            Gain on disposal of quoted shares
	36

	
	

	(b) Investments in quoted shares as at end of reporting period are set out  below:

                                                                                                                                                       RM

’000

	(i) Cost
	648

	           (ii)   At book value
	423

	           (iii)  At Market value
	469


7. Effect of Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and for the current financial year-to-date except for the acquisition of the following subsidiaries/associates : 

	
	Name of Companies Acquired
	Equity Held
	Principal  Activity

	
	
	
	

	(i)
	Unimech Build Tech Sdn. Bhd.
	81%
	Manufacturing and trading of technological building materials.

	
	
	
	

	(ii)
	Heike Metal Works Co. Ltd, China
	40%
	Manufacturing of all kind of forged industrial valves and fittings.


8.
Status of Corporate Proposals














Subsequent to the announcement on 12 November 2001, the shareholders through an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 26 March 2002 approved the following proposals:-

(i) Employees’ share option scheme (“ESOS”) of up to 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company. As at to date, 5,049,000 new ordinary shares were granted and 46,000 new ordinary shares have been exercised; and

(ii) Private placement of 5,465,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company to several placees have been subscribed, fully paid and allotted on 15 April 2002 and the new private placement shares were listed and quoted on KLSE on 26 April 2002.

9. Issuance of Equity or Debts Securities


There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the period ended 31 March 2002 other than the bonus issue of 13,666,667 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

10. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


Total Group borrowings as at 31 March 2002 were as follows :






	
	RM’000

	(a)
Secured/Unsecured Borrowings
	

	             Unsecured borrowings
	12,026

	 
      Secured borrowings
	1,809

	                 Total
	13,835

	       
	

	
	RM’000

	(b)
Short/Long Term Borrowings

	             Short term borrowings
	11,541

	             Long term borrowings
	2,294

	       
  Total
	13,835


11. Contingent Liabilities

The Company is contingently liable in respect of corporate guarantees given to certain banks and financial institutions for credit facilities granted to the subsidiary companies.


	
	RM’000

	Unsecured :
	

	        Utilised
	12,026

	       Unutilised 
	25,054

	             Total
	37,080

	       
	


12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments



The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 30 May 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.



13. Material Pending Litigation

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at 30 May 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

14. Segmental Reporting

	(a) Financial data by business segment for the Group

Current year quarter as at 31.3.2002
	 Turnover
	Profit

Before Taxation
	Total

Assets

Employed

	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	             Engineering
	6,339
	807
	47,471

	            Distribution
	1,991
	208
	12,236

	             Manufacturing
	6,206
	712
	41,883

	
	14,536
	1,727
	101,590

	(b) Financial data by business segment for the Group

Preceding year corresponding quarter as at 31.3.2001 
	 Turnover
	Profit

Before Taxation
	Total

Assets

Employed

	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	             Engineering
	6,135
	1,100
	36,692

	            Distribution
	3,721
	710
	23,683

	             Manufacturing
	3,659
	1,109
	36,992

	
	13,515
	2,919
	97,367

	
	
	
	

	(c)   Financial data by geographical segment as at 31.3.2002
	Turnover
	Profit

Before

Taxation
	Total

Assets

Employed

	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	            Malaysia 
	12,099
	1,598
	92,223

	            Indonesia
	1,790
	72
	7,211

	            Singapore
	647
	57
	2,156

	
	14,536
	1,727
	101,590

	
	
	
	

	(d)   Financial data by geographical segment as at 31.3.2001
	Turnover
	Profit

Before

Taxation
	Total

Assets

Employed

	
	RM ’000
	RM ’000
	RM ’000

	            Malaysia 
	12,961
	2,901
	95,395

	            Indonesia
	         -
	          -
	         -

	            Singapore
	554
	18
	1,972

	
	13,515
	1,919
	97,367


15. Material Changes in Quarterly Results Compare To The Preceding Quarter

	
	
	Current Year Quarter 31/3/2002
	
	Preceding Quarter

31/12/2001

	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Profit before tax 
	
	1,727
	
	697


In the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM1.73 million against RM0.70 million recorded in the preceding quarter.

Save for the economic consolidation generally experienced by most of the industries, there is no material factor affecting the business and profit of the Group.

16. Review of  Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

                                                Individual  Quarter                                   Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter

31/3/2002
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/3/2001
	
	Current Year To Date

31/3/2002
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding  Period

31/3/2001

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Revenue
	14,536
	
	13,515
	
	14,536
	
	13,515

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit/(loss)                        

     before tax 
	1,727
	
	2,919
	
	1,727
	
	2,919


The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM1.73 million for the current year quarter compared with a pre-tax profit of RM2.92 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. Turnover for the current year quarter is RM14.54 million compared to RM13.52 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

The increase of turnover of 7.55% between the current year first quarter as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter is due to the enlargement of the business network implemented by the Group in the Asia Pacific and Middle East countries.

The decrease of profit before tax of 40.75% between the same comparison period is due to :-

1. the consolidation effect of the engineering works and services of the general industries in the domestic market,

2. the shifting of some of the Group’s manufacturing activities from domestic location to overseas,

3. the progressive increase of the Group’s products into the world market. This market penetration would initially consume a higher entry cost with a lower gross margin to compete with the existing overseas manufacturers.

In the opinion of the Board of Directors,  no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen which would affect substantially the results for the operations of the Group for the period from 31 March 2002 to the date of issue of this quarterly report.

17. Material  Event Subsequent to the End of the Period Reported


There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter that have not been reflected in the financial statement.


18. Seasonal/Cyclical Factors

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factor which has materially affected the results of the operations of the Group for the current quarter.


19. Current Year Prospects

Barring from any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is positive and confident that the constraints stated in item 16 above can be overcome and the establishment of overseas operations should bring better return and higher yield in the ensuing year.

20.
Variations of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee





Not applicable.

21.
Dividend











No interim dividend has been recommended.

22. Provision of  Financial Assistance In Accordance With Paragraph 8.23 (1)(ii)


Not applicable

